
 

  
 

 
 

 

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE  
STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee to be held 
on Thursday, 23 November 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester 
Square, Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
JULIE FISHER 
Chief Executive 
 
NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings 
 
Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed. 

AGENDA 

PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
  
1. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 21 

September 2023 as published. 
 

 
2. Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 
3. Declarations of Interest (Pages 9 - 10) 
 (i) To receive declarations of interest from Members and Officers in respect of any item to 

be considered at the meeting. 
(ii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 

Corporate Resources, Kevin Foster declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which he is a Council-appointed 
director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such 
that Mr Foster may advise on those items. 

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director – 
Communities, Louise Strongitharm declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed 
director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such 
that Mrs Strongitharm may advise on those items. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

4. Urgent Business  
 To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
Matters for Recommendation 
 
5. Amendments to Constitution - Public Participation at Planning Committee STA23-024 

(Pages 11 - 30) 
 Reporting Persons – Beverley Kuchar / Thomas James 

 
 
6. Amendments to Constitution - Media Protocol STA23-025 (Pages 31 - 46) 
 Reporting Person – Andy Denner 

 
 
7. Amendments to Constitution - Provisions for Urgent Business STA23-026 (Pages 47 - 54) 
 Reporting Person – Gareth John 

 
 
8. Amendments to Constitution - Questions from Members of Public STA23-027 (Pages 55 - 

64) 
 Reporting Person – Gareth John 

 
 
 
Matters for Determination 
 
9. Signing off of Accounts - Prior and Current Years STA23-021 (Pages 65 - 68) 
 Reporting Persons – Eugene Walker, Steve Bladen (BDO), Joanne Brown (Grant Thornton) 

 
 
10. Verbal Update on the Progress of the Value for Money Audit  
 Reporting Person – Joanne Brown (Grant Thornton) 

 
 
11. Hale End Court - Audit Learning Points STA23-018 (Pages 69 - 72) 
 Reporting Person – Louise Strongitharm 

 
 
12. Health and Safety Annual Report STA23-017 (Pages 73 - 96) 
 Reporting Persons – Amanda Jeffrey and Vicky Pickett 

 
 
13. Internal Audit Progress Report STA23-019 (Pages 97 - 110) 
 Reporting Persons – Graeme Clarke and Juan Fosco (Mazars) 

 
 
14. Internal Audit Charter STA23-020 (Pages 111 - 120) 
 Reporting Persons – Graeme Clarke and Juan Fosco (Mazars) 

 
 
15. Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 STA23-023 (Pages 121 - 144) 
 Reporting Persons – Gareth John and Eugene Walker 

 
AGENDA ENDS 
 
Date Published - 15 November 2023 



 
 

 
 
 

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 





 
Standards and Audit Committee 21 September 2023 

 
 

 
122 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
held on 21 September 2023 
Present: 
 

Mrs C Storey (Chairman) 
Cllr A Caulfield (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr J Brown 

Cllr G Cosnahan 
 

Cllr S Greentree 
Cllr S Oades 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 22 May and 6 
July 2023 be approved and signed as true and correct records. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
  
The Chairman noted that the update on the learning points arising from the Homes 
England audit on Hale End Court had been deferred to the next meeting due to work taking 
place on the Council’s project governance framework.  Also deferred were the Annual 
Health and Safety report and the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

5. UPDATE ON EXTERNAL AUDIT  
 
Steve Bladen of BDO updated the Committee on the progress of the External Audit since 
the last meeting.  A meeting had taken place with Eugene Walker, the Council’s Interim 
Director of Finance / Section 151 Officer, at which the unresolved issues relating to the 
2019/20 accounts were discussed, including the underpayment of Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP), the recoverability of loans made by the Council to third parties, and 
access to evidence supporting the subsidiary accounts.  It was stated that the Council had 
expressed a preference for the issues to be dealt with in the financial years subsequent to 
2019/20, which would take time to work through. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.



 
Standards and Audit Committee 21 September 2023 

 
 

 
123 

The Committee was advised that in July 2023 the Secretary of State for Local Government 
had announced a proposal to introduce a statutory deadline for the backlog of audits from 
2015/16 onwards, whilst provid
[...]
t was 
added that some historic recommendations may have become less significant in light of the 
effects of the recent Section 114 Notice, and that there would be a greater focus on the 
components of key financial systems going forward. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That the report be received and progress against the 2023-24 Internal Audit 
Plan and implementation of Internal Audit recommendations be noted. 

 
8. OMBUDSMEN COMPLAINTS STA23-012  

 
The Committee received the annual Ombudsman Complaints report and noted the 
outcome of the two cases investigated by the Housing Ombudsman. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That the position regarding complaints to the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman be noted. 

 
9. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT STA23-013  

 
The Committee received the annual report on Members’ Code of Conduct and noted that 
the number of complaints received by the Monitoring Officer had reduced from eleven to 
six. 
  

RESOLVED  
  
That (i) the report detailing the complaints, submitted under the Members’ Code of 

Conduct, received by the Monitoring Officer between 1 August 2022 and 
31 July 2023 be noted; and 

 (ii) there were no areas of concern upon which the Committee would like the 
Monitoring Officer to provide further information on. 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.30 pm 
and ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  

 

Page 7





Schedule Referred to in Declaration of Interests 

Council-appointed directorships 

Kevin Foster, Strategic Director – Corporate Resource 

Brookwood Cemetery Limited VSW Hotel Limited 

Brookwood Park Limited Victoria Square Residential Limited 

Export House Limited Victoria Square Woking Limited 

Kingfield Community Sports Centre Limited Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited 

LAC 2021 Limited (Dormant) Woking Shopping Limited 
 

Louise Strongitharm, Strategic Director – Communities 

Rutland Woking (Carthouse Lane) Limited Rutland Woking (Residential) Limited 

Rutland (Woking) Limited 
 

Ada
[...]
ll not have the right to speak or question the Councillors or Officers 
once they have made their submission. 

4.10.4.9. Councillors will have the opportunity of asking further questions of the Officers 
and, if necessary, ask Officers to make a brief summary of the planning issues, at the 
end of the debate. 

4.11.4.10. If the representors wish to present documentary material this should be made 
available to the Democratic Services Officer before 12.00 noon on the day of the 
Committee. 

4.12.4.11. The right to speak will only be exercised at the first meeting of the Planning 
Committee at which the application is considered and will not normally be the subject 
of further representors presentations at any subsequent meeting. 

4.12. Exceptionally, where significant changes have taken place after a deferral by the 
Committee, a further presentation may be allowed.  

4.13. In the event that a representor does not get the opportunity to speak as a result of 
the deferral of an application (either by the Borough Planning Officer or at the request 
of the applicant) before it is presented to the Committee, their chance to speak when 
the application is referred back to the Committee for consideration will be protected 
(i.e. they will be offered the opportunity first). 

4.14. Notes 

4.15. Representors will be allocated space behind the area normally occupied by the Press 
and come forward to the end of the outer horseshoe (nearest to where the Democratic 
Services Officer sits) when speaking.  A lectern will be placed in this position prior to 
the meeting. 

4.16. The format of the revised agenda will include the following headings: 

Section A: Applications on which the public are eligible to speak. 

Section B: Applications which will be the subject of a presentation by Officers. 

Section C: Other applications where no presentations will be made unless 
requested by a Member of the Council. 

  

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF pr
[...]
at Full Council meetings had been in operation since towards the start of the 
year and as such had been reviewed based on experience and feedback.  It was proposed 
that a series of changes be adopted as set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report. 
 
Members welcomed the report and considered whether the arrangements should be 
amended to permit the questioner to ask a supplementary question, noting that a standard 
response such as undertaking to provide a written response outside of the meeting could be 
provided by the Leader or Portfolio Holder.  It was agreed that the recommendation be 
amended to include one supplementary question at meetings of Full Council. 
 
The intention was to expand the facility on the Council’s website to enable members of the 
public to select which Committee (or Full Council) meeting the question should be submitted 
to, along with the question and whether they intended to attend. 
 
The arrangements for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were raised and noted to be a 
possible topic for consideration at a future meeting.   
 
The Group agreed the recommendations.” 
 
Following the amendment to enable questioners to ask one supplementary question at Full 
Council meetings, Appendix 1 sets out below contains wording to accommodate the change. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8.



Amendments to the Constitution – Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 
 

 
Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to: 

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL That 
 
(i) the existing section on Questions from Members of the Public 

(Appendix 1) in the Council’s Constitution be updated under 
Section 1 of Part 4; 

(ii) the addition of any references within the new section to other 
sections within the Constitution be delegated to the Monitoring 
Officer as minor amendments; and 

(iii) the Monitoring Officer be instructed to make the agreed 
changes to the Constitution. 

 

The item(s) above will need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation to Council. 

 

Background 
[...]
stion(s) that cannot be dealt with during the time allotted for public questions 
shall be dealt with by a written response.  The response will be drawn up in 
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder and sent to the questioner within 
seven working days of the Council meeting.” 

Page 63





 
 

 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 23 NOVEMBER 2023 

SIGNING OFF OF ACCOUNTS: PRIOR AND CURRENT YEARS 

Executive Summary 

At previous meetings, the Committee has been made aware of the position regarding the outstanding 
audits of the Council’s financial statements. The Council’s last audited financial statements, audited 
by BDO, were for the financial year 2018/19. 

For the financial year 2023/24, the Council’s financial statements will be audited by the newly 
appointed external auditors, Grant Thornton (“GT”). BDO remain responsible for external audits for 
the financial years 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22, and 2022/23. 

As part of the transition from BDO to GT, BDO have agreed to work with the Council to conclude all 
outstanding audits by the end of March 2024.  This is subject to a suitable statutory framework being 
established by the National Audit Office (NAO) and Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) that will enable local auditors to issue a disclaimed opinion on financial 
statements where the audit has not started, or a modified opinion where that audit is in progress but 
has not concluded. GT will commence work on their audit, specifically opening and closing balances, 
in January 2024. 

This approach is aligned to expected announcements from the National Audit Office (NAO) and the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC), where it is expected that they will 
announce a series of statutory deadlines for accounts preparers and auditors to clear the backlog of 
delayed local authority audits. In the absence of the confirmation of when it is expected the 
outstanding audits will need to be completed, the C
[...]
he 
general public and other key stakeholders.  

1.3 In many local authorities across the country, there has been significant delays to these audits 
for a variety of reasons. 

1.4 This report summarises the agreed approach between Woking Borough Council (“WBC” or 
“the Council”) and its incoming (GT) and outgoing (BDO) external auditors, to clear the backlog 
of delayed audits, and make progress with their handover. 

2.0 The agreed approach, MRP, and group companies 

2.1 At a meeting held on 1st November 2023 between the S151 officer, lead finance commissioner, 
the BDO representative, and the GT representative, the following was agreed: 

I. The needed adjustments in the Council’s financial statements – namely items to do with 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) - will be applied to the financial statements for the 
financial year 2023/24. BDO have previously reported that they have needed this 
confirmation to make progress to conclude the audits. The Council has now clarified its 
position on this matter to BDO. 

II. BDO will work with the Council to conclude all outstanding audits (for the years 2019/20 
- 2022/23) by 31st March 24.  This is subject to a suitable statutory framework being 
established by the NAO and DLUHC that will enable local auditors to issue a disclaimed 
opinion on financial statements where the audit has not started, or a modified opinion 
where that audit is in progress but has not concluded. This is seen as a necessary step 
to progress the situation regarding the backlog of delayed audits. In the absence of the 
confirmation of when it is expected the outstanding audits will need to be completed, the 
Council and Auditors have agreed to work to an end of March 2024 deadline.  This may 
need to be revisited when the national dates are confirmed. This is a position many Local 
Authorities will be in, due to the extent of the backlog.   

III. GT will commence their work in January 2024, ahead of closure of accounts for the year 
ending
[...]
 and incorporates the statement on internal control (SIC) requirements to 
demonstrate the Council has appropriate internal control mechanisms in place.  

The evaluation of governance arrangements is based around the CIPFA/SOLACE governance 
framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ which brings together an underlying 
set of legislative requirements, governance principles and management processes relating to the 
whole organisation.  

The framework has seven core principles of governance focusing on the arrangements, systems 
and processes for the direction and control of the organisation and its activities through which it 
accounts to, engages with and, where applicable, leads the community.  

Arising from the assessment is a requirement to produce a Governance Statement and action plan 
to correct any identified problems in the governance arrangements.  The Draft Governance 
Statement is attached at Appendix 1.  The statement will be published separately on the internet as 
well as forming part of the Statement of Accounts.   

 

Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to: 

RESOLVE That the Draft Annual Governance Statement be received. 

 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above. 

 

Background Papers: None. 
Reporting Persons: Gareth John, Interim Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Email: gareth.john@woking.gov.uk  

 Eugene Walker, Interim Director of Finance 
 Email: eugene.walker@woking.gov.uk  
Contact Persons: Gareth John, Interim Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Email: gareth.john@woking.gov.uk  

Eugene Walker, Interim Director of Finance 
 Email: eugene.walker@woking.gov.uk  
Date Published: 15 November 2023 

 
  

Page 121

Agenda Item 15.

mailto:eugene.walker@woking.gov.uk
mailto:eugene.walker@woking.gov.uk


Annual Governance Statement 2022-23 

 
 

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Council conducts its business within a governance framework.  It is an interrela
[...]
/23) by 31st March 24.  This is subject to a suitable statutory framework being established by the NAO and DLUHC that will enable local auditors to issue a disclaimed opinion on financial statements where the audit has not started, or a modified opinion where that audit is in progress but has not concluded. This is seen as a necessary step to progress the situation regarding the backlog of delayed audits. In the absence of the confirmation of when it is expected the outstanding audits will need to be completed, the Council and Auditors have agreed to work to an end of March 2024 deadline.  This may need to be revisited when the national dates are confirmed. This is a position many Local Authorities will be in, due to the extent of the backlog.
	III.	GT will commence their work in January 2024, ahead of closure of accounts for the year ending March 2024. This will support the shared aim between the Council and GT of completing the audit for the 2023/24 financial year by the end of 2024. There is not anticipated to be a need for a file review at handover, to get assurances over opening balances, from BDO to GT as BDO will not have undertaken an audit of the 2022/23 financial year.

	3.0	Work undertaken by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and the National Audit Office (NAO)
	3.1	In July 2023, the Council received a letter from Lee Rowley MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Local Government and Building Safety. The letter was regarding the backlog of local authority external audits.
	3.2	This letter was followed up with a webinar by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) on 1st August 2023.
	3.3	The letter and statement make initial proposals for making progress on the backlog of audits. These proposals followed months of meetings with auditors and the Financial Reporting Council (FRC).
	3.4	At the heart of the proposal, is that the National Audit Office (NAO) and DLUHC will set a series of statutory d

Minutes of the meeting


 
Standards and Audit Committee 23 November 2023 

 
 

 
196 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
held on 23 November 2023 
Present: 
 

Mrs C Storey (Chairman) 
Cllr A Caulfield (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr G Cosnahan 
Cllr S Greentree 

 

Cllr S Oades 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the Committee held on 21 September 2023 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hassan Akberali, Graeme Clarke 
(Mazars) and Louise Strongitharm. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 
Corporate Resources, Kevin Foster declared a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which he is a Council-appointed 
director.  The interests were such that Mr Foster could advise on those items. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

5. AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION - PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT PLANNING 
COMMITTEE STA23-024  
 
The Committee received the first of a series of recommendations from the Corporate 
Governance Working Group regarding amendments to the Council’s Constitution, relating 
to Public Speaking at Planning Committee, which also incorporated changes proposed by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Planning Committee at their respective 
meetings. 
  
Tom James, Development Manager, introduced the paper and advised that the main 
changes proposed were be reduce the threshold for public speaking from ten to five 
objections and to also include supporters of applications.  Following a discussion with 
Councillor Andy Caulfield a further change had been proposed with the aim of ensuring 



 
Standards and Audit Committee 23 November 2023 

 
 

 
197 

local residents held an equal voice at meetings of the Planning Committee.  The 
amendment was to alter the wording of paragraph 4.10 from: 
  
‘Councillors will have the opportunity of asking further questions of the Officers and, if 
necessary, ask Officers to make a brief summary of the planning issues, at the end of the 
debate.’ 
  
to: 
  
‘Councillors will have the opportunity of asking further questions of the Officers and with the 
permission of the Chair, this can include the Ward Councillors.  If necessary, the Chair can 
ask Officers to make a brief summary of the planning issues, at the end of the debate.’ 
  
The Committee supported the amendment. 
  
Following a question, Tom clarified that the reason for a petition being counted as a single 
objection was that Planning Services encouraged residents to submit a written letter setting 
out their views on a planning application rather than signing a petition handed to them. 
  

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL That 
  
(i)         the amended Public Speaking at Planning Committee section of 

the Constitution (Appendix 2 to the report) be adopted, as 
amended by the Standards and Audit Committee in relation to 
paragraph 4.10;  

(ii)       the authority delegated to the Monitoring Officer to make minor 
amendments to the Constitution be noted, including amendments 
to references within the document and section numbering; and 

(iii)     the Monitoring Officer be instructed to make the agreed changes to 
the Constitution. 

 
6. AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION - MEDIA PROTOCOL STA23-025  

 
The Committee received the second proposal from the Corporate Governance Working 
Group which proposed the adoption of a Corporate Press and Media Protocol.  Andy 
Denner, Marketing Communications Manager, introduced the report and advised that the 
Protocol set out the roles and responsibilities for managing media relations and the 
reputation of the Council.  It would apply to members of the Executive and Council Officers 
who may be contacted by representatives of the media. 
  
Following a question, it was noted that each Press Release included a quotation from a 
Member otherwise the document would be referred to as a Press Notice. 
  
The Committee broadly welcomed the Protocol. 
  

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL That 
  
(i)        the Corporate Press and Media Protocol (Appendix 1 to the report) 

be adopted; 
  
(ii)       the authority delegated to the Monitoring Officer to make minor 

amendments to the Constitution be noted, including amendments 
to references within the document and section numbering; and  

  



 
Standards and Audit Committee 23 November 2023 

 
 

 
198 

(iii)      the Monitoring Officer be instructed to make the agreed changes to 
the Constitution. 

 
7. AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION - PROVISIONS FOR URGENT BUSINESS STA23-

026  
 
The Committee received the third recommendation from the Corporate Governance 
Working Group which proposed the adoption of a new section in the Constitution to deal 
with items of Urgent Business.  Members supported the proposal. 
  

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL That 
  
(i)         the section on Urgent Business (Appendix 1 to the report) be 

added to the Council’s Constitution under Section 1 of Part 4; 

(ii)     the authority delegated to the Monitoring Officer to make minor 
amendments to the Constitution be noted, including amendments 
to references within the document and section numbering; and 

(iii)  the Monitoring Officer be instructed to make the agreed changes to 
the Constitution. 

 
8. AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION - QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF PUBLIC 

STA23-027  
 
The Committee received the fourth and final recommendation from the Corporate 
Governance Working Group which suggested amendments to the arrangements for 
receiving questions from members of the public at Council meetings, which had been 
introduced earlier in the year.  The report included the proposal to enable each questioner 
to ask one supplementary question at the meeting.  Members broadly welcomed the 
proposal. 
  

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL That 
  
(i)        the existing section on Questions from Members of the Public 

(Appendix 1 to the report) in the Council’s Constitution be updated 
under Section 1 of Part 4; 

(ii)       the addition of any references within the new section to other 
sections within the Constitution be delegated to the Monitoring 
Officer as minor amendments; and 

(iii)      the Monitoring Officer be instructed to make the agreed changes to 
the Constitution. 

 
9. SIGNING OFF OF ACCOUNTS - PRIOR AND CURRENT YEARS STA23-021  

 
Eugene Walker, the Interim Director of Finance / Section 151 Officer, introduced the report 
which provided an update on the signing off of prior and current years’ accounts.  
  
For the financial year 2023/24, it was stated that the Council’s financial statements would 
be audited by the newly appointed external auditors, Grant Thornton, with BDO remaining 
responsible for external audits for the financial years 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22, and 
2022/23. 



 
Standards and Audit Committee 23 November 2023 

 
 

 
199 

  
As part of the transition from BDO to Grant Thornton, BDO had agreed to work with the 
Council to conclude all outstanding audits by the end of March 2024 subject to a suitable 
statutory backstop framework being established by the National Audit Office (NAO) and 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC), which would enable 
local auditors to issue a disclaimed opinion on financial statements where the audit had not 
started, or a modified opinion where that audit was in progress but not yet concluded.  
Grant Thornton would commence work on their audit, specifically opening and closing 
balances, in January 2024.  In the absence of the confirmation of when the outstanding 
audits would need to be completed, the Council and Auditors had agreed to work to a 
March 2024 deadline which could to be revisited once the national dates had been 
confirmed. 
  
Following questions by Members, Joanne Brown from Grant Thornton stated that an 
announcement from the Government to confirm the dates was expected imminently and 
that the Auditor would need to consider the level of assurance it could provide on the 
opening balances for the 2023/24 External Audit set as part of the backstop arrangements 
and would liaise with the Council’s finance team accordingly. 
  
Eugene advised that in relation to the Council’s budget setting in February, the issue of the 
opening balances had been included in the Council’s discussions with the Commissioners 
and DLUHC as part of the Council’s Debt Reduction Plan. 
  
Steve Bladen from BDO confirmed that whilst the Government announcement was awaited 
work would take place to liaise with the Council regarding the potential qualifications that 
would be applied to the Accounts for the financial years allocated to the Auditor. 
  
The Committee welcomed the report and emphasised the importance of concluding the 
remaining delayed Audits for 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That the approach outlined in report be received. 

 
10. VERBAL UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF THE VALUE FOR MONEY AUDIT  

 
Joanne provided a brief update on the progress of the Value for Money Audit 
commissioned by the Council and stated that Grant Thornton had drafted the report which 
was now receiving legal advice and would be shared with the Council via the Chief 
Executive and the Public Sector Audit Appointments body hopefully before Christmas.  It 
was expected therefore that the report would be published in the New Year. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That the update be received. 

 
11. HALE END COURT LEARNING POINTS STA23-018  

 
Following the report on the Audit Outcome of Hale End Court by Homes England which 
was received by the Committee on 6 July 2023, the Committee received the further update 
it had requested on the learning points from the Audit and how they were being applied 
within the Council. 
  



 
Standards and Audit Committee 23 November 2023 

 
 

 
200 

The Committee noted the issues regarding the security of the land as highlighted in the 
report along with the Council’s process for the classification of projects. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That the update be received. 

 
12. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT STA23-017  

 
Kevin Foster, Strategic Director for Corporate Resources, introduced the report on the 
Annual Health and Safety Report and introduced the Council’s Health and Safety Officer, 
Vicky Pickett, who had joined the team earlier this year and was attending with Amanda 
Jeffrey, Head of Human Resources.  The report had been delayed from the previous 
meeting to enable Vicky to make some changes she had identified to the content of the 
report, for example the inclusion of benchmarking.  The report should be regarded as work 
in progress as it would evolve further in future years. 
  
Following questions, Vicky reported that staff received regular reminders to ensure that 
their e-learning courses were completed in a timely manner, for example the Fire 
Awareness course currently had a lower completion rate; however the figures in the report 
would be affected by levels of staff turnover.  Kevin added that the Performance 
Development Review process was being adapted to reflect the completion rate of the 
relevant staff member’s Health and Safety e-learning courses.   
  
It was noted that a reason for the Eastwood Leisure Centre and the Sportsbox having a 
lower level of non-employee accidents than the Pool in the Park was that the latter involved 
a higher level of fun activities rather than solely fitness. 
  
The Committee thanked officers for the preparation of the report. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That the Health and Safety Annual Report be received with no matters of 
concern. 

 
13. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT STA23-019  

 
Juan Fosco of Mazars introduced the Internal Audit Progress report which covered Audit 
activity from 8 September to 6 November 2023 and advised the Committee that 46% of the 
Audits in the Plan had been finalised, in draft form or with fieldwork in progress.  The 
remaining 54% of the Plan was due to begin by the end of the financial year.   
  
Work was taking place towards the finalising of the three reports highlighted in the previous 
update for Sheerwater Regeneration, Contract Management – Savills and Commercial 
Property Estate.  In addition two final reports had been issued for Key Financial Systems 
and IT – Office 365 with a total of 28 recommendations classed as either medium or low.  
Since the last meeting, the Action Management system had been migrated to a Microsoft 
365 environment which had caused some delays during the transition period.  A 
reconciliation process was to take place to ensure the status of recommendations was up 
to date which would be reported to the Committee at its next meeting. 
  
It was noted that two higher priority historic recommendations relating to Counter Fraud 
were being progressed by the Council’s Interim Finance Director with the Mazars Forensics 
and Investigations Team.  Eugene added that the Council was working with Reigate and 



 
Standards and Audit Committee 23 November 2023 

 
 

 
201 

Banstead Borough Council on its Counter Fraud Strategy and Risk Assessment and that 
the current deadline for the completion of both actions was set as 31 March 2024. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That the report be received, and progress against the 2023-24 Internal Audit 
Plan and implementation of Internal Audit recommendations be noted. 

 
14. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER STA23-020  

 
Juan introduced the Internal Audit Charter report which was similar to those received by 
the Committee the previous year.  Eugene stated that the Charter had been considered by 
the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) and Commissioners recently and the comments 
were being collated.  Following agreement with Mazars, a revised Charter would be 
received at the next meeting for the Committee’s approval.   
  
Following questions, it was confirmed that the Charter complied with Public Sector Internal 
Audit guidance and stated that the Council had developed a new quarterly assurance 
process to CLT as part of its Risk Management process and Annual Governance 
Statement work. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That the Internal Audit Charter be noted. 

 
15. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23 STA23-023  

 
Gareth John, Interim Head of Democratic and Legal Services, introduced the Annual 
Governance Statement 2022-23 which demonstrated the effectiveness of the Council’s 
corporate governance environment and that the Council had appropriate internal control 
mechanisms in place.  
  
The evaluation of governance arrangements was based around the CIPFA/SOLACE 
governance framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ which 
contained seven core principles focusing on the arrangements, systems and processes for 
the direction and control of the organisation and its activities.  The framework required the 
development of a Governance Statement and action plan to correct any identified 
governance issues.   
  
It was stated that in past years a detailed analysis had been included in the report, 
however due to workload constraints it had not been possible to prepare the document in 
the current year.  The Statement was regarded as a living document and Members felt it 
provided a fair view of the Council’s governance arrangements during the year.  The next 
annual version would be informed by the Improvement and Recovery Plan. 
  
It was acknowledged that the Statement has been coloured by the Government 
Intervention and Section 114 Notice and noted that whilst the detailed analysis had not 
been added the document it was considered to accurately reflect the issues the Council 
was facing. 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the draft Annual Governance Statement be received. 

 



 
Standards and Audit Committee 23 November 2023 

 
 

 
202 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  

 


